Wisconsin law.
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(Jt. Res. No. SO, A.] [Published ~lay 4, 1933.] 

No. 63, 1933. 

JOINT RESOLUTION 

To amend section 11 of article XIII of the constitution relating 
to free passes. 

Resolved by the Assembly, tlze Senate co11curri11g, That section 
11 of article XIII of the constitution be amended to read: ( Arti­
cle XIII) Section 11. No person, association, copartnership, or 
corporation, shall promise, offer or give, for any purpose, to any 
political committee, or any member or employe thereof. to any 
candidate for, or incumbent of any office or position under the 
constitution or laws, or under any ordinance of any town or mu­
nicipality, of this state, or to any person at the request or for the 
advantage of all or any of them, any free pass or frank, or any 
privilege withheld from any person, for the traveling accommo­
dation or transportation of any person or property, or the trans­
mission of any message or communication. 

No political committee, and no member or employc thereof, no 
candidate for and no incumbent of any office or position under 
the constitution or laws, or under any ordinance of any town or 
municipality of this state, shall ask for, or accept, from any per­
son, association, copartnership, or corporation, or u~c. in any 
manner, or for any purpose, any free pass or frank. or any privi­
lege withheld from any person, for the traveling accommodation 
or transportation of any person or property, or the transmission 
of any message or communication. 

Any violation of any of the above provisions shall he hrihery 
and punished as provided hy law, and if any officer or any mem· 
ber of the legislature be guilty thereof, his office shall become 
vacant. 

No person within the purview of this act shall be privileged 
from testifying in relation to anything therein prohibited; and 
no person having so testified shall be liable to any prosecution or 
punishment for any offense concerning which he was required to 
give his testimony or produce any documentary evidence. 

* * * Notaries public and regular employees of a railroad 
or otlzer public 11tilitics wlzo arc candidates for or lzold public 
officrs for which tlzc a111111al co111pc11satio11 is not more tlzcm tlzrcc 
/11111drcd dollars to wlzo111 110 passes or privileges arc e.rtendcd 
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beyond those which aire extended to other regular eniplo31es of 
such corporations are excepted from the provisions of this section. 

Resolved, That the foregoing amendment is hereby referred to 
the legislature to be chosen at the next general election and shall 
be published for three months preceding such election. 

[Jt. Res. No. 104, A.] [Deposited May 3, 1933.] 

No. 64, 1933. 

JOINT RESOLUTION 

Inviting President Roosevelt to attend the National Encampment 
of the Veterans of Foreign Wars. 

Resolved by the Assembly, the Senate concurring, That the 
state of Wisconsin extends a cordial invitation to Franklin D. 
Roosevelt, President of the United States, to attend the National 
Encampment of the Veterans of Foreign Wars to be held at Mil­
waukee, Wisconsin, August 27th to September 1st, 1933. 

Resolved further, That a copy of this resolution, properly at­
tested, be forthwith transmitted to President Roosevelt. 

[Jt. Res. No. 69, A.] [Deposited May 10, 1933.] 

No. 65, 1933. 

JOINT RESOLUTION 

Relating to the increased use of Wisconsin dairy products. 

WHEREAS, The present very distressed condition of the Wis­
consin farmers is due primarily to the low prices of milk and 
dairy products ; and 

WHEREAS, This low price of milk and dairy products in turn 
is due to the decreased consumption and weak demand ; and 

WHEREAS, At present prices, milk and dairy products are the 
cheapest, as well as the most wholesome, of foods ; and 

WHEREAS, Nothing would help the farmers so much as in­
creased consumption of milk and dairy products ; therefore, be it 

Resolved by the Assembl31, the Senate concurring, That the 
legislature of Wisconsin urges all of the people of this state to 
use more milk and dairy products in their diets, and also urges 
all state departments, chambers of commerce, and organizations of 
farmers and businessmen to do everything possible to promote 




